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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility 

for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly 

disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of 

the content of this announcement. 

 

 

(Stock Code: 599) 

 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF ANNUAL RESULTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012 

 

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of E. Bon Holdings Limited (the “Company”) announces 

the audited consolidated financial results of the Company and its subsidiaries (together the 

“Group”) for the year ended 31 March 2012 as follows: 

 

 

FINAL DIVIDEND 

 

The Board has resolved to recommend, at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting (the “AGM”) 

to be held on 4 September 2012, a final dividend of HK2.0 cents (2011: HK3.0 cents) per share 

for the year ended 31 March 2012. 

 

The proposed Final Dividend, subject to the approval of the shareholders at the AGM, is not 

reflected as dividend payables in the Group’s financial statements for the year. 

 

If approved by the members, the Final Dividend will be distributed to members whose names 

appear on the principal or branch register of members of the Company in the Cayman Islands or 

Hong Kong respectively (collectively the “Register of Members”) as at the close of business on 

10 September 2012. The Final Dividend will be paid on 10 October 2012. 

 

 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 

The following discussion provides information and contribution to revenue, operating profit, 

profit after tax, financial condition, liquidity and capital expenditure of the Group.  

 

  



- 2 - 

 

Result of Operations 

 

We announce that an operating profit of HK$21.7 million (2011: HK$23.7 million), a decrease 

of 8%, while profit after tax amounts to HK$17.0 million (2011: HK$17.5 million), a decrease of 

3% with the Group turnover amounted to HK$378.1 million (2011: HK$388.2 million), a 

decrease of 3%. Our borrowings has increased by HK$47.9 million to HK$89.1 million for 

keeping contracted supplies in the beginning of financial year 2013 as detailed in latter 

paragraphs. 

 

During the year, the general property market has continued to rise and exceeded the 1997 level, 

this magnifies into the increase in rental expenses. Meanwhile, the uncertainty over European 

countries to resolve their own financial crises continues, and the slow recovery in the United 

States has taken effect in the export of China. 

 

As discussed in our Interim Report, the Hong Kong Government has implemented measures to 

cool down property market, especially on small to medium-sized apartments, while leaving 

investment in luxurious apartments intact as an alternative to securities investment in the wake to 

economic turmoil, it does however slow down the completion rates of the real estate until the 

beginning of financial year 2013. The Group has taken up enough inventories to ensure 

contracted supply (in wholesale markets) during the first half of 2013.  

 

The lowering turnover compared to last year was due to the delay in project completion as 

mentioned above, while in China, new projects of supply and installation will commence only in 

the summer of 2013.  Despite the decrease in turnover, the sales of high-valued items and the 

increase in retail sales (by 29%) enable the Group to increase profit margin to 44% (2011: 39%). 

As discussed in earlier paragraphs, the inflationary pressure on expenses and “market” rent has 

caused an increase of 13% in administrative expenses including the expenses on newly 

established showrooms in Hong Kong and Shanghai.  A corresponding increase (by 21%) to 

HK$77.8 million (2011: HK$64.1 million) is also noted in the selling and distribution expenses 

reflecting higher transportation charges. 

 

The Audit Committee carries out regular review on the accounting principles and advises the 

directors that as a result of an increase in number of shops and showrooms, the increase in volume 

of retail sales (increased by 29% in sales value as mentioned above) may indicate, subject to 

directors’ review, that inventory which provision has been made for slow moving can be sold at 

normal market price. The directors undertook to consider the estimation of net realisable value of 

inventory in hand. A reduction of HK$15.5 million of provision is reflected in the inventory of 

HK$167.1 million at 31 March 2012. Consistent with the existing policy, the value of inventory 

continues to be stated at lower of costs and net realisable value which is based on open retail 

sales value net of relevant selling expenses. Inventory items which were prudently fully provided 

for at the beginning of this financial year are not written back. 
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Wholesales / Retails 

 

Our retail operations record a growth in sales value to HK$116.4 million (2011: HK$90.3 

million). Although our retail outlets and showrooms are not located in prime shopping areas for 

jewellery and branded consumer goods, the drastic upsurge in market rents does create additional 

challenges in cost control while our operation is generally assisted by the influx on cash 

generated from our retail operations. 

 

In Shanghai, we are pleased to note that the completion of our first supply and installation 

project in Shanghai International Finance Centre has given us the opportunity to gain further 

businesses in other cities such as Beijing, Shenyang and Tianjin. The settlement of this Shanghai 

project is being finalised with the Main Contractor in the financial year 2013 after its two-year 

warranty period. We continue our corporate policy in working in parallel for retail business as 

well as building projects of established property developers, which we are cautiously monitoring 

how the policy of the Central Government on cooling down of the overheated economy affecting 

our operations there. 

 

 

Financial Resources and Liquidity 

  

The Group continues to expand its business lines and opportunities in Hong Kong and China, 

while adhering a prudent financial management policy, the current ratio and quick ratio are 1.84 

(2011: 2.52) and 0.95 (2011: 1.66) respectively, the quick ratio lowers due to the stocking of 

contracted supply which will be converted into sales in the financial year 2013 while the cash 

and bank balances amounted to HK$33.4 million (2011: HK$44.0 million). The Group gearing 

ratio (the ratio of total liabilities over the sum of total liabilities and equity) increased to 39% 

(2011: 27%) at 31 March 2012. The interest-bearing borrowings of the group increased to 

HK$89.1 million (2011: HK$41.2 million) including trade finance such as trust receipt loan for 

imports. 

 

The Group has adopted a prudent hedging policy against foreign exchange risk on imported 

products; such conservative treasury policy enables us to have a gain in exchange despite the 

continuous devaluation of Hong Kong dollars which is pledged with United States Dollars. The 

borrowing and cash balances are primarily denominated in Hong Kong Dollars; the foreign 

exchange risk in this aspect is insignificant. 

 

People 

 

As at 31 March 2012, our loyal workforce increased to 185 (2011: 173). 
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Future Prospects 

 

As announced on 21 June 2012, we welcome Mr. TSE Sun Wai, Albert as a new member of the 

Board and the Vice Chairman of the Company. In view of the ever rapidly-changing market 

environment, the Board believes that his appointment would make a significant contribution to 

the growth of the Group, especially to ensure good corporate governance practices and 

procedures in place and to provide valuable advice on new business development. 

 

The current economic climate is overcast by the Euro crisis and the slow recovery of the U.S. 

economy; while the ripple effect is radiated to the East Asia, the relatively stable political and 

economic climate helps to make this region look like the silver lining. The newly appointed 

Chief Executive of Hong Kong has promised to look into various aspects of domestic issues to 

relieve the burden of Hong Kong citizens including housing issues, we see that an expansion in 

construction projects is likely to be on the horizon. This, coupled with various infrastructure 

projects, are likely to improve career prospects and hence earnings of the people in Hong Kong. 

Meanwhile, we believe the new leadership in Beijing is likely to continue its existing economic 

policies in the effort to sustain the growth in GDP. 

 

After 30 years of economic reforms in China, we noted there are renovation and upgrading of 

building projects in cities like Beijing and Shanghai. While we are excited by the opportunity to 

participate in brand new building projects, we also see opportunities in renovation projects in 

China. 

 

We are pleased to report that, despite uncertainties over the economy, the Group recorded a 

contract in hand as at 31 March 2012 of HK$330 million compared with HK$165 million 

(increased by 100%) at the end of March 2011. Notwithstanding the changes in the leadership in 

China and Hong Kong, the momentum in making Hong Kong an offshore centre of Renminbi 

continues, moreover, we see that the acquisition of London Metal Exchange by Hong Kong 

Exchanges and Clearing Limited further confirms Hong Kong as the regional financial centre 

and this will likely to attract capital and talents from different parts of the world in creating a 

demand for offices, world-class business hotels and prestigious apartments which will be 

beneficial to our project sales.  
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

 

E. Bon Holdings Limited is committed to achieving high standards of corporate governance to 

properly protect and promote the interests of its shareholders.  

 

Full details of the Corporate Governance Report are set out in the Annual Report 2012 of the 

Company. 

 

Compliance of Code on Corporate Governance Practices 

 

In the opinion of the directors, the Company has complied with the code provisions listed in the 

Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the “Code”) as set out in Appendix 14 of the Rules 

Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing 

Rules”) throughout the year ended 31 March 2012, with the exception of the following deviation: 

 

Under the code provision A.4.1, non-executive directors should be appointed for a specific term. 

Currently, non-executive directors are not appointed for a specific term of service. This 

constitutes a deviation from code provision A.4.1. However, they are subject to retirement by 

rotation at each annual general meeting under the articles of association of the Company. As 

such, the Company considers that sufficient measures have been taken to ensure that the 

Company’s corporate governance practices are no less exacting than those in the Code. 

 

Compliance of Model Code for Securities Transactions 

 

The Group has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed 

Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as its own code of 

conduct regarding securities transactions by directors. Having made specific enquiry of the 

directors, all directors have complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code 

throughout the year ended 31 March 2012. 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

The Audit Committee comprises three independent non-executive directors of the Company, 

namely, Mr. LEUNG Kwong Kin, J.P. (Chairman), Mr. WONG Wah, Dominic and Mr. WAN 

Sze Chung. The Audit Committee has reviewed with management the accounting principles and 

practices adopted by the Group and discussed auditing, internal controls and financial reporting 

matters including a review of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 

2012. 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

 

  2012 2011 

 Note HK$’000 HK$’000 

  

Revenue 2 378,064 388,240 

Cost of sales  (213,210) (236,281) 

     

Gross profit  164,854 151,959 

  

Other income  1,283 1,988 

Selling and distribution expenses  (77,751) (64,072) 

Administrative expenses  (65,811) (58,228) 

Write off of trade receivables  -  (5,345) 

Share option cost  - (2,047) 

Finance costs 2 (847) (589) 

   

Profit before income tax  3 21,728 23,666 

Income tax expense 4 (4,726) (6,168) 

   

Profit for the year, attributable to owners of the 

parent 

 

17,002 17,498 

Other comprehensive income   

Exchange gain on translation of financial 

statements of foreign operations 

 

905 829 

Surplus on revaluation of properties held for 

own use 

 

13,938 42,718 

Tax effect  relating to components of other 

comprehensive income 

 

(310) 2,487 

     

Other comprehensive income for the year, 

net of tax 

 

14,533 46,034 

     

Total comprehensive income for the year, 

attributable to the owners of the parent 

 

31,535 63,532 

  

Earnings per share for profit attributable to the 

equity holders of the Company during the 

year 

 

-     Basic 6  5.7 cents 5.8 cents 

-     Diluted 6 N/A N/A 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 

  
2012 2011 

 Note HK$’000 HK$’000 

 
 

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
 

Non-current assets 
 

Property, plant and equipment 
 

144,714 128,514 

Deferred tax assets 
 

1,976 2,049 

 
 

 
 

146,690 130,563 

     

Current assets 
 

Inventories  
 

167,070 90,344 

Trade and other receivables 7 145,458 131,191 

Cash and cash equivalents 
 

33,395 43,984 

   
 

345,923 265,519 

     

Current liabilities 
 

Trade and other payables 8 92,064 59,116 

Interest-bearing borrowings 
 

89,100 41,181 

Provision for tax 
 

6,886 5,052 

   
 

188,050 105,349 

  Net current assets 
 

157,873 160,170 

  Total assets less current liabilities 
 

304,563 290,733 

 
 

Non-current liabilities  
 

Deferred tax liabilities 
 

2,583 2,273 

  
NET ASSETS 

 
301,980 288,460 

  EQUITY 
 

Equity attributable to Company’s equity 

holders  

Share capital 
 

30,030 30,030 

Reserves 
 

271,950 258,430 

  TOTAL EQUITY 
 

301,980 288,460 
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Notes: 

 

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION 

 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting 

Standards (“HKFRS”), which collective term includes all applicable individual HKFRS, Hong 

Kong Accounting Standards (“HKAS”) and Interpretations issued by the Hong Kong Institute of 

Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”), accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong 

and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. These financial 

statements also include the applicable disclosure requirements of the Listing Rules. 

 

The financial statements have been prepared on a basis consistent with the accounting policies 

adopted in the previous year except that the Group has applied for the first time the following new 

standards, amendments and interpretations (the “new HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA, which are 

effective for the Group’s financial statements beginning on 1 April 2011: 

 

HKAS 24 (Revised) Related Party Disclosures 

HK(IFRIC)-Int 14 

Amendment 

Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement 

HK(IFRIC)-Int 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments 

Annual Improvements 

Project 

Improvements to HKFRSs 2010 

 

 

The adoption of these amendments and interpretations had no material financial impact on the 

Group’s results and financial position for the current and prior accounting periods. 

 

 

2. REVENUE 

 

The executive directors have identified the Group’s two service lines as operating segments as 

described below. 

 

Wholesale importing and wholesale of architectural builders hardware, bathroom, kitchen 

collections and furniture to dealers, traditional hardware stores, contractors and 

property developers. 

 

Retail sale of architectural builders hardware, bathroom, kitchen collections and furniture 

through the Group’s retail outlets. 

 

These operating segments are monitored and strategic decisions are made on the basis of adjusted 

segment operating results. 
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 2012  

Wholesale  Retail  Total 

HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000 

  

Revenue   

From external customers 261,652  116,412  378,064 

From other segments 52,742  -  52,742 

  

Reportable segment revenue 314,394  116,412  430,806 

  

Reportable segment profit 47,861  67,111  114,972 

  

Bank interest income 9  -  9 

Depreciation and amortisation of  non-financial 

assets 913 

 

5,534 

 

6,447 

Reversal of write-down of inventories to net 

realisable value 15,466 

 

- 

 

15,466 

  

Reportable segment assets 317,042  33,216  350,258 

Additions to non-current segment assets during 

the year 6,303 

 

5,440 

 

11,743 

  

Reportable segment liabilities 74,188  17,717  91,905 
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 2011  

Wholesale  Retail  Total 

HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000 

  

Revenue   

From external customers 297,964  90,276  388,240 

From other segments 43,673  -  43,673 

  

Reportable segment revenue 341,637  90,276  431,913 

  

Reportable segment profit 58,372  3,396  61,768 

  

Bank interest income 13  -  13 

Depreciation and amortisation of  non-financial 

assets 1,565 

 

4,579 

 

6,144 

Write off of trade receivables 5,345  -  5,345 

Write down of inventories to net realisable value 3,070  -  3,070 

  

Reportable segment assets 230,906  27,790  258,696 

Additions to non-current segment assets during 

the year 1,550 

 

8,644 

 

10,194 

  

Reportable segment liabilities 46,542  12,107  58,649 
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The totals presented for the Group’s operating segments reconcile to the Group’s key financial figures 

as presented in the financial statements as follows: 

 

 
2012 

 
2011 

 
HK$’000 

 
HK$’000 

    
Reportable segment revenues 430,806 

 
431,913 

Elimination of inter segment revenues (52,742)   (43,673) 

    
Group revenues 378,064   388,240 

    

Reportable segment profit 114,972 
 

61,768 

Unallocated corporate income 132 
 

1,320 

Unallocated corporate expenses (92,529) 
 

(38,833) 

Finance costs (847)   (589) 

    
Profit before income tax 21,728   23,666 

    
Reportable segment assets 350,258 

 
258,696 

Deferred tax assets 1,976 
 

2,049 

Other corporate assets 140,379   135,337 

    
Group assets 492,613   396,082 

    

    
Reportable segment liabilities 91,905 

 
58,649 

Deferred tax liabilities 2,583 
 

2,273 

Interest-bearing borrowings 89,100 
 

41,181 

Other corporate liabilities 7,045   5,519 

    
Group liabilities 190,633   107,622 

 

 

Geographical information 

Revenue from 

external customers Non-current assets 
 

2012 
 

2011 
 

2012 
 

2011 

HK$’000 
 

HK$’000 
 

HK$’000 
 

HK$’000 

Hong Kong (domicile) 368,493 
 

318,262 
 

137,642 
 

127,166 

Mainland China 9,571   69,978   7,072   1,348 

        
Total 378,064   388,240   144,714   128,514 
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The Company is an investment holding company incorporated in Cayman Islands where the Group 

does not have any activities, the Group has the majority of its operations and workforce in Hong 

Kong, and therefore, Hong Kong is considered as the Group’s country of domicile for the purpose 

of the disclosures as required by HKFRS 8 “Operating Segments”. 

 

The geographical location of customers is based on the location at which the services were 

provided or the goods delivered. The geographical location of the non-current assets is based on the 

physical location of the asset. 

  

During the year, HK$29,028,000 or 8% of the Group’s revenue depended on a single customer in 

total revenue (2011: HK$53,264,000 or 14%). 

 

At the reporting date, 18% of the Group’s trade receivables was due from this customer (2011: 

49%). 

 

 

3. PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 

 

Profit before income tax is stated after depreciation of property, plant and equipment of 

HK$9,461,000 (2011: HK$8,029,000) and staff costs, including directors’ remunerations of 

HK$48,783,000 (2011: HK$46,460,000). 

 

 

4. INCOME TAX EXPENSE 

 

Hong Kong Profits Tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (2011: 16.5%) on the estimated 

assessable profits for the year. The income tax provision in respect of operations in the People’s 

Republic of China (“PRC”) and overseas is calculated at the applicable tax rates on the estimated 

assessable profits for the year based on existing legislation, interpretations and practices in respect 

thereof. 
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2012 2011 

 
HK$’000 HK$’000 

Current tax 
  

Hong Kong Profits Tax 
  

Current year 7,505 2,091 

Over provision in prior year (168) (29) 

   

 
7,337 2,062 

   
Mainland China Enterprise Income Tax 

  
Current year (2,685) 4,585 

   

 
4,652 6,647 

   
Deferred taxation 74 (479) 

   
Tax expense for the year 4,726 6,168 

 

 

5. DIVIDENDS 

 

(a) Dividends attributable to the year 

 

 2012  2011 

 
HK$’000 HK$’000 

 
Interim dividend of HK1 cent (2011: HK1 cent) per 

share 3,003 3,003 

No special bonus dividend (2011: HK2 cents) per 

share - 6,006 

Proposed final dividend of HK2 cents (2011: HK3 

cents) per share (Note) 6,006 9,009 

 

 
9,009 18,018 

 

Note: For members whose names appear on the principal or branch register of members of the 

Company in the Cayman Islands or Hong Kong respectively (collectively the “Register 

of Members”) as at the close of business on 10 September 2012, the Board has resolved 

to recommend a final dividend of HK2 cents (2011: HK3 cents) per ordinary share for 

the year ended 31 March 2012. 
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(b) Dividends attributable to the previous financial year, approved and paid during the year 

 

 2012 2011 

 HK$’000 HK$’000 

 
No special interim dividend in respect of the 

previous financial year (2011: HK1.5 cents) per 
share - 3,465 

Special bonus dividend in respect of the previous 
financial year, of HK2 cents (2011: nil) per 
share 6,006 - 

Final dividend in respect of the previous financial 
year, of HK$3 cents (2011: HK3 cents) per 
share 9,009 6,930 

 

 15,015 10,395 

 

 

6. EARNINGS PER SHARE 

 

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the Group’s profit for the year of 

HK$17,002,000 (2011: HK$17,498,000) and on the outstanding number of 300,300,000 shares in 

issue (2011: 300,300,000 shares) during the year. 

 

No diluted earnings per share for 2012 and 2011 are presented as the effect of the potential ordinary 

share is anti-dilutive. 

 

 

7. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 

 

Details of the trade and other receivables as at 31 March 2012 are listed below: 

 

 

 
2012 2011 

 
HK$’000 HK$’000 

 
Trade receivables 109,255 103,269 

Less: provision for doubtful debts (1,223) (1,223) 

 

 
108,032 102,046 

 
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 37,426 29,145 

 

 
145,458 131,191 
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The ageing analysis of trade receivables (net of provisions for doubtful debts) at the reporting date 

is as follows: 

 

 
2012 2011 

 
HK$’000 HK$’000 

 
0 – 30 days 39,666 63,688 

31 – 60 days 13,696 7,314 

61 – 90 days 12,064 11,154 

Over 90 days 42,606 19,890 

 

 
108,032 102,046 

 

 

The majority of the Group’s sales are with credit terms of 30 to 90 days. In some cases, customers 

may be granted an extended credit period of up to 120 days. Certain balances over 90 days are on 

letter of credit or document against payment. 

 

The movement in the provision for impairment of trade receivables is as follows: 

 

 
2012 2011 

 
HK$’000 HK$’000 

 
Balance at 1 April 1,223 1,223 

Provision for impairment loss charged to the profit or 

loss - - 

 
Balance at 31 March 1,223 1,223 

 

 

 

 

8. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 

 

 
2012 2011 

 
HK$’000 HK$’000 

 
Trade payables 38,464 32,398 

Accrued charges and other payables 53,600 26,718 

 

 
92,064 59,116 
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Included in the trade and other payables of the Group are trade payables with the following ageing 

analysis: 

 

 
2012 2011 

 
HK$’000 HK$’000 

 
0 – 30 days 23,068 28,635 

31 – 60 days 5,121 510 

61 – 90 days 1,503 491 

Over 90 days 8,772 2,762 

 

 
38,464 32,398 

 

 

CONTINGENT LIABILITY 

As at 31 March 2012, the Company had executed corporate guarantees given to secure general 

banking facilities granted to the subsidiaries. Facilities utilised by the subsidiaries amounted to 

HK$91,238,000 (2011: HK$41,181,000) as at 31 March 2012. 

 

 

SCOPE OF WORK OF THE AUDITORS 

 

The figures in respect of the preliminary announcement of the Group’s results for the year ended 

31 March 2012 have been agreed by the Group’s auditors, Grant Thornton Hong Kong Limited 

(“the Auditors”), to the amounts set out in the Group’s audited consolidated financial statements 

for the year. The work performed by the Auditors in this respect did not constitute an assurance 

engagement in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing, Hong Kong Standards on 

Review Engagements or Hong Kong Standards on Assurance Engagements issued by the 

HKICPA and consequently no assurance has been expressed by the Auditors on the preliminary 

announcement. 

 

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS 

 

The register of members of the Company will be closed as follows: 

 

(a) For the purpose of determining shareholders who are entitled to attend and vote at the AGM, 

the register of members of the Company will be closed from 31 August 2012 to 4 September 

2012, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In 

order to qualify for the right to attend and vote at the AGM, all transfers accompanied by the 

relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company’s branch share register in Hong 

Kong, Tricor Abacus Limited at 26/F, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong 

Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on 30 August 2012. 



- 17 - 

 

 

(b) For the purpose of determining shareholders who qualify for the Final Dividend, the register 

of members of the Company will be closed from 11 September 2012 to 14 September 2012, 

both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to 

qualify for the Final Dividend, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates 

must be lodged with Tricor Abacus Limited at 26/F, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen’s Road East, 

Wanchai, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on 10 September 2012.  

 
 

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SHARES 

 

The Company has not redeemed any of its shares during the year. Neither the Company nor any 

of its subsidiaries has purchased or sold any of the Company’s shares during the year. 

 

 

PUBLICATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 

This result announcement is published on the websites of the Company (www.ebon.com.hk) and 

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (www.hkex.com.hk). The Company’s Annual Report 

2012 will be despatched to the shareholders and available on the same websites in due course. 

 

 

By Order of the Board 

TSE Sun Fat, Henry 

Chairman 

 

Hong Kong, 22 June 2012 

 

Website: www.ebon.com.hk 

 

As at the date hereof, the Board of Directors comprises nine Directors, of which six are Executive Directors, namely 

Messrs. TSE Sun Fat, Henry, TSE Sun Wai, Albert, TSE Sun Po, Tony, TSE Hon Kit, Kevin, LAU Shiu Sun and YICK 

Kai Chung and three are Independent Non-executive Directors, namely Messrs. LEUNG Kwong Kin, J.P., WONG 

Wah, Dominic and WAN Sze Chung. 

 

 


